RAJYA SABHA [21 November, 2000]

sft T WEA: ALY, T FA FH H{A S B W e G A 23X
fag i aram frfram Far Een o iR TR W a w arad a
| | FES § W a1 7, 9% 9 2 ... (FHE),

st fremw wrraT: wyfa weeE, P g F @ 9 e d fE A www
SO TG F¢ 3 91 AR 398 § et 5500 FUAS €941 371 91159 72 43
AR 2700 FAS T W MR TER e P F@ fr o e A g ¥
e o T My 2 oaen ) .. (zraum)

- &t Horg fream : SO wed, W& fEe ) L (raam) .. Q90| e, e
Wl St A L (EaNm)...

it siw firg e 990 WIRE, OF 91y 9R-9R 959 WA @ R ¥ T
aR ¥ OF TS A (@ av 3= W L. (FaNH)

SHRI S. VIDUTHALAI VIRUMBI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, my question is clear. Making a call from one cellular telephone to another cellular telephone is different. Making a call from a cellular phone to a basic telephone is different.
Making a call from a basic telephone to a cellular telephone is different. When a person makes a call from a cellular telephone to a basic telephone, the cellular company has to pay some amount to the Department of Telecommunications. In the same way, if a person makes a call from a basic telephone to a cellular telephone, the Department of Telecommunications has to pay some amount to the cellular company. I think, the percentage is not the same when a cellular company makes the payment to the Department of Telecommunications. Rather, it is a different percentage. If there is a different percentage, then, there is no level playing field. That is why I am putting this question.
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Concession to senior citizens by Al

*23. SHRI SURYABHAN PATIL VAHADANE: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 942 given in the Rajya Sabha on 1st August, 2000 and state:

(a) whether Government have taken steps to take up the matter of
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"Concession to senior citizens by Air India" for consideration at the Tanff Coordination Conferences of International Air Transport Association;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI SHARAD YADAV):
(a) to (c) The issue of concession to senior citizens has not been taken up at the Tariff Coordinating Conference of International Air Transport Association (IATA) primadrily due to the fact that various promotional fares exist with discounts ranging from 30-50% of the normal fares. Other airlines operating international services from India have no senior citizen fares. Senior citizens normally travel on a round trip basis.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Second question.
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SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I refer to the reply which the hon. Minister has made to the main question. The third line from below states, "Other airlines operating international services from India have no senior citizen fares”. I do not think we need to follow what the other airlines are doing. We have our own policies on many matters in Air India. Similarly, the answer says, "Senior citizens normally travel on a round trip basis". It amounts to saying that young citizens do not go on round trips. They also go on a round trip basis. So, this reply does not sound to be logical. Is it true that Government of India officers take their spouses free? It seems that is allowed by Air India. Then, why not senior citizens who can't travel alone? They need their spouses with them. If you have a special policy for Government officers, why don't you include senior citizens also in that policy?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Q.No. 24.

IBA Report on VRS for Public Sector Bank Employees

*24. SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA:}
SHRI K. RAMA MOHANA RAO:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Indian Banks' Association has submitted a report to Government seeking approval for implementation of two VRS Schemes by the public sector banks;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the action taken to implement the recommendations of Indian Banks'
Association panel to right size staff strength and cut retirement age to fifty-eight years?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
BALASAHEB VIKHE PATIL): (a) to (c) A statemnent is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Yes, Sir. A Committee comprising representatives of Indian Banks' Association (IBA), Public Sector Banks and Minsitry of Finance was set up in June, 2000 for making recommendations on all aspects of Human Resource Management in the Public Sector Banks. This Committee in its Interim Report recommended introduction of a Voluntary Retirement Scheme and a Scheme for Sabbatical. IBA sought Government's no objection to

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati-Vanga Geetha.
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